OFFICIAL GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS

ANNEX THREE

PART I REGULATORY ADMINISTRATIVE ACTS

Number 5281	
-------------	--

Monday, 25 May 2020

953

Number 222

THE CIVIL AVIATION LAWS 2002 TO 2019 AND REGULATION (EC) No. 1008/2008 OF THE EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT AND THE COUNCIL DATED 24 SEPTEMBER, AS AMENDED BY REGULATION (EU) 2019/2 OF 11 DECEMBER 2018

Decree pursuant to articles 4, 5, 129 (2) and 260 (1) and (2) of the Civil Aviation Laws 2002 to 2019 and pursuant to article 21(1) of Regulation (EC) No. 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and the Council of 24 September 2008, as amended by Regulation (EU) 2019 of 11 December 2018

Whereas the protection of public health and the healthcare system are a responsibility of the Republic and with the aim of containing the spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus disease, protecting Public health and also preventing the possible collapse of the health system from the likely spread of the virus, taking into consideration the requirements in human resources and logistical infrastructure that will be necessary to combat the possible rapid spread of the virus, and whereas it is imperative for additional and more severe measures to be taken, beyond the Regulations already issued under the Infectious Diseases (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus disease), Decrees (No.1) to (No.24) of 2020, and without prejudice to those Regulations, the Minister of Communications and Works, in exercising the powers conferred on him by article 260 of the Civil Aviation Laws of 2002 to 2019 and article 21(1) of the Regulation (EC) No. 1008/2008 of the European Parliament and the Council of 24 September 2008, as amended by Regulation (EU) 2019/2 of 11 December 2018, hereby issues the following Decree:

1. This Decree shall be referred to as the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), (Amending)

(No.6) Decree of 2020 and shall be read together with the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), Decree of 2020 (hereinafter referred to as the "Basic Decree"), the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), (Amending) (No.1), Decree of 2020, the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), (Amending) (No.2), Decree of 2020, the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), (Amending) (No.3), Decree of 2020, the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), (Amending) (No.4), Decree of 2020, the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), (Amending) (No.5), Decree of 2020, which together with this Decree shall be referred to collectively as the Civil Aviation (Determination of Measures Against the Spread of the COVID-19 Coronavirus), Decrees of 2020 to (No.6) of 2020.

- 2. Article 2 of the Basic Decree is amended as follows:
 - (a) By substituting in paragraph (A), the phrase "as of 00:00 a.m. Cyprus time on 15th May 2020 and for a period of 14 days" (5th and 6th line) for the phrase "as of 00:00 a.m. Cyprus time on 29th May 2020 and for a period of 11 days."
 - (b) By substituting in paragraph (B), the phrase "as of 00:00 a.m. Cyprus time on 15th May 2020 and for a period of 14 days" (3rd and 4th line) for the phrase "as of 00:00 a.m. Cyprus time on 29th May 2020 and for a period of 11 days."
 - (c) By substituting in paragraph (C), the phrase "as of 00:00 a.m. Cyprus time on 15th May 2020 and for a period of 14 days" (2nd and 3rd line) for the phrase "as of 00:00 a.m. Cyprus time on 29th May 2020 and for a period of 11 days."
- 3. This Decree shall come into effect on 00:00 a.m. Cyprus time on 29th May 2020.

Done on 22 May 2020

YIANNIS KAROUSOS Minister of Transport, Communications and Works